Three years later 6,257 6,377 6,952 8,215 7,477 10,414 - - -

Four years later 6,386 6,273 6,936 8,268 7,455 - - - -

Five years later 6,378 6,257 6,834 8,021 - - - - -

Six years later 6,357 6,224 6,565 - - - - - -

Seven years later 6,326 6,228 - - - - - - -

Eight years later 6,317 - - - - - - - -

Current estimate of
cumulative claims

6,317 6,228 6,565 8,021 7,455 10,414 11,536 18,246 16,803

Cumulative payments
to date

(6,180) (6,132) (6,481) (7,791) (6,878) (9,010) (9,674) (13,339) (7,904)

Liability recognised
in the balance sheet

137 96 84 230 577 1,404 1,862 4,908 8,900 18,198

Liability in respect of earlier years 471

Provision in balance sheet 18,669

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

The key sensitivity in the insurance results is the ultimate accuracy of claims provisions.
In particular, Cornish Mutual holds claims provisions in respect of a small number of larger claims.
Larger claims, as included in the table below for financial year 2023, are those where the expected
value is, or has ever been, in excess of £50,000.

2023 Large case
estimate

Volatility
estimate

Up gross Down
gross

Up net Down net

 £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s

Motor Damage 514 20% 103 (103) 98 (98)

Motor Liability 6,387 20% 1,277 (1,277) 1,013 (1,013)

Property Damage 3,049 15% 457 (457) 457 (457)

General Liability 3,851 15% 578 (578) 544 (544)

Miscellaneous 0 15% 0 0 0 0

Total 13,801 2,415 (2,415) 2,112 (2,112)

Uncorrelated diversified 1,478 (1,478) 1,241 (1,241)

2022 Large case
estimate

Volatility
estimate

Up gross Down
gross

Up net Down net

 £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s £ '000s

Motor Damage 428 20% 86 (86) 79 (79)

Motor Liability 5,784 20% 1,157 (1,157) 812 (812)

Property Damage 1,700 15% 255 (255) 255 (255)

General Liability 3,497 15% 525 (525) 332 (332)

Miscellaneous 0 15% 0 0 0 0

Total 11,409 2,022 (2,022) 1,478 (1,478)

Uncorrelated diversified  1,298 (1,298) 917 (917)

The comparison table for 2022 is as follows:

Of the total claims provision of £22,204k (2022: £19,659k), large claims represent £13,800k (2022:
11,409k) or 62% (2022: 58%). This excludes any allowance for large claims incurred but not reported.

Changes in the value of a small number of these large claims have the greatest potential to
materially affect the financial results of the Company as reported.

An exercise has been carried out to look at the variability of past large claims estimates as they
settle, compared to the average value when they were open. The volatility measure is our assessment
of that variability such that two thirds of the time, we would expect large claims estimates to settle
within that percentage of the holding value of the estimate.